

SUPREME COURT No. 18-0839
POLK COUNTY CASE No. AGCR309787

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

ERIN MACKE,

Defendant-Appellant.

*ON FURTHER REVIEW FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS OF IOWA
AND THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE CAROL S. EGLY, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE*

**APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW OF
THE COURT OF APPEALS OF IOWA
FROM AN OPINION FILED MARCH 20, 2019**

Angela Campbell

Counsel of Record for Applicant-Appellant

DICKEY & CAMPBELL LAW FIRM, PLC

301 East Walnut Street, Suite 1

Des Moines, Iowa 50309

PHONE: (515) 288-5008

FAX: (515) 288-5010

EMAIL: angela@dickeycampbell.com

PROOF OF SERVICE

On April 5, 2019, I filed this brief electronically through the EDMS system, which will serve the parties:

Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
Hoover Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

I served the Appellant by mailing her a copy of the brief to her at her home address on file with my office.

/s/ Angela L. Campbell
Angela Campbell, AT#0009086
Counsel of Record for Applicant-Appellant
DICKEY & CAMPBELL LAW FIRM, PLC
301 East Walnut Street, Suite 1
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
PHONE: (515) 288-5008
FAX: (515) 288-5010
EMAIL: gary@dickeycampbell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW.....	7
I. A DEFENSE ATTORNEY’S FAILURE TO OBJECT TO A PROSECUTOR’S OBVIOUS BREACH OF THE PLEA AGREEMENT AT SENTENCING, WHICH RESULTED IN A DIFFERENT SENTENCE THAN THE ONE AGREED TO BY THE PARTIES SHOULD BE THE TYPE OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL THAT CAN BE DECIDED ON DIRECT APPEAL.....	15
II. IOWA SHOULD ADOPT PLAIN ERROR REVIEW BECAUSE IOWA’S USE OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AS A SUBSTITUTE FOR PLAIN ERROR REVIEW IS INADEQUATE AND BURDENSOME IN CASES WHERE THERE HAS BEEN OBVIOUS ERROR.....	22
CONCLUSION	29
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	30
CERTIFICATES OF COUNSEL	31
IOWA COURT OF APPEALS’ OPINION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	<i>Page(s)</i>
<u>United States Supreme Court</u>	
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971).....	17
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	15, 25
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	23, 28
<u>United States Circuit Courts</u>	
<i>United States v. Fowler</i> , 445 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 505 F.3d 804 (8th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>United States v. Van Thournout</i> , 100 F.3d 590 (8th Cir. 1996)	16
<u>Iowa Supreme Court</u>	
<i>Rhoades v. State</i> , 848 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 2014).....	22, 24, 26
<i>State v. Aschan</i> , 366 N.W.2d 912 (Iowa 1985)	20
<i>State v. Ashley</i> , 462 N.W.2d 279 (Iowa 1990)	21
<i>State v. Bearse</i> , 748 N.W.2d 211 (Iowa 2008).....	15, 17, 19, 21
<i>State v. Bugely</i> , 562 N.W.2d 173 (Iowa 1997).....	15
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 824 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2012).....	22
<i>State v. Fannon</i> , 799 N.W.2d 515 (Iowa 2011)	16, 17, 18, 19, 21
<i>State v. Graves</i> , 668 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2003).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Hinnners</i> , 471 N.W.2d 841 (Iowa 1991).....	21

State v. Horness, 600 N.W.2d 294 (1999).....15, 16, 17, 18, 19

State v. Johnson, 784 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 2010).....16

State v. Kuchenreuther, 218 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 1974).....17

State v. Rice, 543 N.W.2d 884 (Iowa 1996).....15

State v. Rutledge, 600 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1999).....25

Iowa Court of Appeals

State v. Barker, 476 N.W.2d 624 (Iowa Ct. App. 1991).....20, 21

State v. Sahinovic, No 15-0737, 2016 WL 1683039
(Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 27, 2016).....14

Constitutional & Statutory Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI 15, 24

Iowa Const. art. I, § 10..... 15

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 52(b) 22, 23

Iowa Code section 16.707..... 20

Iowa Rule of Criminal Procedure 2.8 20

Iowa Rule of Criminal Procedure 2.10..... 20

Other

Jon M. Woodruff, Note, *Plain Error by Another Name: Are Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims a Suitable Alternative to Plain Error Review in Iowa?*, 102 Iowa L. Rev. 1811 (2017)..... 26, 27
